

CHATHAM COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO BID #15-0023-7

FOR: Restroom Renovations at the Walter Parker Pier and Pavilion @ Tybee Island

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONS, CLARIFICATIONS AND/OR CHANGES:

1. **CHANGE:** Ref. Section 4.3.1 – Remove from the specifications “Replace wash basins with Kohler K-2035-1-0 and change to read “ Wash basin should be wall mount with hanger and overflow. Wash basin installation will meet full ADA compliance standards. The wash basins should be wall mounted with plumbing insulated wrapped under the wash basins. Insulating pipe covering for supply and drain piping assemblies that prevent direct contact with and burns from piping, and allow service access without removing coverings. Contractor shall remove and replace damaged wall tiles that are loose, chipped or broken. The replaced tiles shall match in size and color to the existing. Removal of tile and new tile selection shall be approved by the Project Manager prior to removal and installation.
2. **ADDITION:** Add to Section 4.3.4 E – Wall paint specifications shall be latex based paint. Paint shall be Sherwin Williams brand - light gray in color. Two (2) coats of paint are required on painted surfaces.
3. **ADDITION:** Add to Section 4.3.1 – Contractor is to install grab bars which shall withstand a downward load of at least 250 lbs., when tested according to method. No other bath accessories to be installed.
4. **ADDITION:** Add to Section 4.3.1 – Door frames and hardware along with the specified doors, shall be replaced. The specified door dimensions are: three (3) 36” x 83” and one (1) 24” x 83”.
5. **ADDITION:** Add Section 4.3.12 – Parking spaces and location of the dumpster will have to be permitted with the City of Tybee by the Contractor. The cost associated shall be included in bid price.
6. **Question:** What are the ceiling paint specifications?
Response: No ceiling painting required.
7. **Question:** What are the concrete floor paint specifications?
Response: See Section 4.3.3 of specifications.
8. **Question:** Ref. Section 4.3.4 E - Does the project include any trim painting?
Response: No trim painting.


9. Question: In regards to sloping and preparation for the flooring. Is the Contractor to float the floor?
Response: See Section 4.3.5 K of specifications.

**BID DUE DATE REMAINS 2:00PM MARCH
19, 2015.**

**BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING THE NECESSARY CHANGES AND MUST
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM.*****

March 13, 2015

DATE


MARGARET H. JOYNER
PURCHASING AGENT
CHATHAM COUNTY